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PART ONE: OVERVIEW
1. This document is the relevant preferential tariff referred to in column 2 of the table in Schedule 1 of the Customs Tariff (Preferential Trade Arrangements) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) for the General Terms for the United States of America and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Economic Prosperity Deal, concluded on 8 May 2025 (“the Arrangement”).
2. Part Two of this document and the associated annex sets out the quota duty rates and quota volumes applicable to goods falling within commodity codes set out in the Goods Classification Table, falling within the Arrangement, and meeting the requirements of the Regulations.
3. In this document, unless otherwise specified, words and expressions have the meaning given in the Regulations and the Customs Tariff (Establishment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 (“the Tariff Regulations”), including the Goods Classification Table and Tariff of the United Kingdom.
4. This document takes effect from 21 January 2026. 


PART TWO: UK PREFERENTIAL TARIFF
ANNEX 2
PREFERENTIAL QUOTA TABLE 
1. This table sets out the quota duty rates for the Arrangement under regulation 4 of the Regulations, and the quota number in column 1 is defined in regulation 2(1) of the Regulations. 
2. Column 2 indicates whether goods classified against the commodity codes in that row are subject to an origin quota, as defined in regulation 7(1) of the Regulations. 
3. The commodity codes in column 3 are defined in regulation 2(3) of the Tariff Regulations. 
4. The quota duty rate in column 4 is defined in regulation 4(3) of the Regulations. 
5.	The quota volumes in column 5 are the maximum quantities of quota goods that can be imported under the quota during the quota period under regulation 9 of the Regulations. 
6.	Columns 6 and 7 show the quota period as defined in regulation 8(1) of the Regulations. 
7.	Column 8 indicates the unit for the volume. 
8.	Column 9 refers to additional notes. Entries in column 9 shall have the following meaning:
A: For quota 05.4010, in the first quota period in 2025, the quota open date is 30 June 2025, and the quota close date is 31 December 2025. In the second and final quota period, the quota open date is 1 January 2026, and the quota close date is 20 January 2026. From 21 January 2026, this quota is replaced by quota number 05.9751.
B: For quota 05.9750, in the first quota period in 2025, the quota open date is 30 June 2025, and the quota close date is 31 December 2025. For each subsequent quota period, the quota open date is 1 January, and the quota close date is 31 December of the same year.
C: For quota 05.9751, in the first quota period in 2026, the quota open date is 21 January 2026, and the quota close date is 31 December 2026. For each subsequent quota period, the quota open date is 1 January, and the quota close date is 31 December of the same year.
9.	The following are additional preferences for imports under certain quotas established under the Customs (Tariff Quotas) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020: Imports under the WTO quota with quota number 05.4002 shall benefit from a reduced in-quota tariff rate of 0.00%.
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US PREFERENTIAL TARIFF QUOTAS

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9

	Quota number
	Origin Quota
	Commodity codes
	In-Quota duty rate
	Quota volume
	Quota period - Open
	Quota period - Close
	Units
	Notes

	05.4010


	No
	0201
	0.00%
	8,477
	30-06-2025
	31-12-2025
	tonnes
	A

	
	
	0202
	
	13,000
	01-01-2026
	20-01-2026
	
	

	
	
	0206.10.95
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0206.29.91
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0210.20
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0210.99.51
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0210.99.59
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1602.50
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1602.90.61
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1602.90.69
	
	
	
	
	
	

	05.9751
	No
	0201
	0.00%
	13,000
	21-01-2026
	31-12-2026
	tonnes
	C

	
	
	0202
	
	13,000
	01-01
	31-12
	
	

	
	
	0206.10.95
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0206.29.91
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0210.20
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0210.99.51
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	0210.99.59
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1602.50
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1602.90.61
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1602.90.69
	
	
	
	
	
	

	05.9750
	No
	2207
	0.00%
	913,000,000
	30-06-2025
	31-12-2025
	litres
	B

	
	
	
	
	1,400,000,000
	01-01
	31-12
	
	



